

Gina M. D'Andrea
Christopher J. Hajec
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
gdandrea@irli.org

Attorneys for amicus curiae Immigration Reform Law Institute

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

In the Matter of:

Amicus Invitation No. 23-01-08
(Notice to Appear)

Amicus Invitation No. 23-01-08

**REQUEST TO APPEAR AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REQUEST TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. DHS Is Permitted to Remedy a Non-Compliant Notice to Appear 2

 A. The Immigration and Nationality Act and its implementing regulations work together
 as a claim-processing rule to commence removal proceedings 2

 B. The single document requirement of *Niz-Chavez v. Garland* does not prevent DHS
 from curing an NTA..... 6

 II. REMEDY..... 9

 A. Remedy for non-compliant NTA requires a timely objection and a showing of
 prejudice to the alien. 9

 B. Issuing a subsequent NOH remedies an NTA with missing time and place
 information for jurisdictional purposes..... 12

 C. Termination is not the proper remedy for missing time and place information 13

 D. Form I-261 is not the proper remedy for missing time and place information 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguilar Fermin v. Barr, 958 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2020) 12

Appiah v. United States INS, 202 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Arca-Pineda v. AG of the United States, 527 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 7

B.R. v. Garland, 26 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2022) 6, 12

Berroa v. Garland, No. 20-706 NAC, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 18905 (2d Cir. July 25, 2023) 8

Chavez-Chilel v. AG United States, 20 F.4th 138 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 4, 5, 11

Chery v. Garland, 16 F.4th 980 (2d. Cir. 2021) 8

Falomir-Montoya v. Garland, No. 18-71794, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 24664 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2022) 14

Farah v. United States AG, 12 F.4th 1312 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 3

Guinanzaca v. AG United States, No. 22-2440, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 14109 (3d Cir. June 7, 2023) 5

Leon-Garcia v. Garland, Nos. 21-70836, 22-448, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 14253 (9th Cir. June 8, 2023) 10

Lopez-Munoz v. Barr, 941 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2019) 5

Martinez-Lopez v. Barr, 943 F.3d 766 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Matter of Fernandes, 28 I.&N. Dec. 605 (BIA 2022) passim

Matter of Laparra, 28 I.&N. Dec. 425 (BIA 2022)..... 12

Matter of Rosales Vargas and Rosales Rosales, 27 I.&N. Dec. 745 (BIA 2020) 11, 12

Meraz-Saucedo v. Rosen, 986 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 10

Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) 1, 4, 8

Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) 7, 8

Pierre-Paul v. Barr, 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019), *abrogated in part on other grounds by Niz-Chavez v. Garland*, 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)..... 5, 10

Ponce-Leiva v. Ashcroft, 331 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Ramos v. Gonzales, 414 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 11

Sanchez v. Sessions, 904 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 12

Umana-Escobar v. Garland, No. 19-70964, -- F.4th --, 2023 WL 3606117 (9th Cir. May 23, 2023) 10

<i>United States v. Bastide-Hernandez</i> , 39 F.4th 1187 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 930 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>United States v. Gayatn-Reyes</i> , No. 22-11891, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 3501 (11th Cir. Feb. 14, 2023)	3
<i>Vasha v. Gonzales</i> , 410 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A).....	7

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469(I) (1996), Report of the Committee on the Judiciary: Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1995.....	7
--	---

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a).....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b)	3, 13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.30	14
8 C.F.R. § 1239.2.....	14
